
m«f ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Jicift:~ fcm"m/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ Cf JraR~ 1Jtr/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
~ ~ 

~ ~~ Jicift:~ ~IVIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

RI'6Cicrid4{fRtfHIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
~ 

('tffi;:r vf./Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 I 2564545) 

~-~ ~ ~. d1Q<tiQ'tHfl/'tftQ<RJ'lll!'01I14I2023-2024 ~ 26.03.2024 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSCICMGIA01Il4l2023-2024 Dated 26.03.2024 

$"-f!rtCtal Jll:&i~d qgsi [Q" W0IfNOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. ~ ~ {IISs;( qfrl ~ 3ffi" ~ ~k1f<>lfu1Ci m <f> ft;rQ" $"-tsff<rr ~ 3-llO"'<'ll$01 11C;-~ ~fck;JQ 

~ ~ ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

Sf).'tf. fctcRur I Description ~I Details 
SI.No. 

Cf~SlQfi't, ..... cfr31ml'r, ct~ Q tl Q fH''t~ <f; $~Cfs:;l~q:; ~ 

1. m CfiT ~~/Title of work 
<f; Bh'l~·dl ~ 01Q" ~ <f; f<;rcr Cli(1101Cfic>l01 

..::>" 
I 

Air conditioning works for new bu ilding for screening of 
electronic components for QDAC, VRC, VSSC 

2. 
faiFctcJ ~ <ft CTJ$" 3-la=t CHI~ C1 (>!Tdl(1 I 

..::> ~57.48 'l>l'rnT /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

m qn ~ ~ ~~~ ~,rvRT 
" m ~r ~ ~ ~ ~ 15cf ~ ~ 

3. ~~ (06) ~ ~/Six Months 
Period of completion in months reckoned 
from the 15th day of date of issue of work 
order 

~ ~ ~ faiFctcJ C\f(ild\?1 cnT ~/From 27.03.2024, 10.00 (if;JffHrs '(""ICf)/to 11.04.2024, 

si301c>i'is fcR:rr ~ ~ 6 23.00 U/Hrs 
4. 

Period during which the tender document 
can be downloaded. 

~ fy1St'JCfi{OI ~/From 28.03.2024, 09.00 (if;Jf/Hrs '(""ICf)/to 12.04.2024, 
5. 

Bid clarifications 12.00 ~/Hrs 

6. 
faiFctcJ qrol ~ ~ ~ q ~ cnT '(i<fi/Up to 18.04.2024, 23.00 U/Hrs 

Last date and time for receipt of tenders 

faiFctcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ q ~ 
cnT/On 22.04.2024, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. 
Due date and time of opening of tenders 

8. 
~~~(~) 
Earnest money deposit (EMD) n,14,96o.oo 



2. tsftJr ;8- m AA 6<1 <fla>Q("ll ~ 
~ . 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering -

~ CfiT faiCI=OiffimlC1 ~rc:IT CfiT W <RCi1T eiT"ml The agency shall fulfill the following conditions 

~- "f!". 
51. 
No. 

a. 

4~ a 'Q <""I I t<=f ~ ffi C1 >JJ1TUT I 
~ 

'4)J>Q(11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ <R" ~ fcRrr anT/ 

To be scanned & uploaded) 

~1~'Q~ cfl \Jlf("kl~Ch{UI cf:r ~ ~ cfl i) q:;J<t 31l?;~IT {1m~~~~ 
~ ~ 

~ ~ 'H<HICC1 t\MCll~ ~ ~ <fliiT ~ ~ 1:JUt:rT \Jl<HIU1431 cf:r \Jl<HifUlC"I "\Jlfc't1 
' " cfl ~ ~ 3f"&:c>imlC1101'HI{ q;n:if CfiT Work orders and completion certificates issued . ~ 

'Hrl1tS1\ii01Ch ~ ~ ~ fcfim ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 

Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 

years ending previous day of last date of 

submission of bids. 

i. cfra:r ~ q:;J<t, ~ ~ ;f:r ~ 
3i 01 <H I Fai C1 ~I -;ill fct; ~ 22.99 <>Jm'" cfl 

~ 

i i) fo1vfr "4TfbiT c;qm \illi'r ~ ;f:r urc-rr 
\Jl<H1014:! <fl m~ t'JSIQ'H SI<Hi014:! (~ 

40% ~ qg:r a; 61" m 
Three simila r works each costing not less 

than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 

~2.99 lakhs (or) 

q{ .31T4" ;f:r ~) ~ ~ ~I 
Completion certificates for works issued by 

Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

ii . ~~~. ~~;f:r~ 
3i01<HifaiC1 ~. -;ill fct; ~34.49 <>Jm'" cfl 

~ 

60% ~ qg:r a; 61" m 
Two similar works each costing not less 

than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 

~4.49 lakhs (or) 

iii. "QCfi ~ ~. ~'Hcf:l'l ~ 3i01<Hifai<""l 
~ 

(>!Tdl{1, -;ill fct; ~ 45.98 <>Jm'" <t 80% ~ CflJ1 

a; 61"1 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 

of the estimated cost, i.e. ~45.98lakhs. 

01Tc/Note : 

i) ~ ~ <.fiT ~. sCfC:<Slc>i ~ w ~ m ~ ~ ~ m % fcmr 61! 
w 4Ta1c:T m cfi".3fR1!l:f) ~ m cm:r ~ 4Ta1c:T m ~ w ~ cf:r ~. 

" ..J " " 

i) 

ii) 

~. tRT8;1UT {1m -m ~ CR01 ~ 61 
Similar work shall mean supply, installation, testing and commissioning of Ductable split AC 

units or Fan coil units or Packaged AC units or VRF System or Air Handling units or Central AC 

plant. 

fcl1tr dW n <.fiT ~. ~ ct Cll@fclCh ~ ;R- 7% m crct <f:r ~ ~ ~ 
" " <Sl(p)c-(1~ ~ q{ Cl~<HI01 ~ ~ "C"fCn ~ aTarT ~. ~'Hcf:l'l "JTOT01T ~ 'H<HIC(""I 

~ ;f:r ~ ~ ~ ;t Sl'fC1,1'1Ch{OI cf:r 3ffi1<H" ~ "C"rCncf:r~ I 
~ 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3li-~ m ~-~ ~ ~ * Cfii'Q~f;:"cm m qr;r(lT/1_<"'QiCfi01 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



~ cfra:r CfliiT ~ 3fR:tc:r ~ Fcln-1'1ll Cfll{hlH, 

~ cf;'r 3i1Tt<Hifoi<"1 ~. ~ 30% ~ 'Cfldi o:rtr 
~ 

~ ~ <:rlafr fcl1 ~ 17.24 ~I Should have 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 

30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 

year (31.03.2023), i.e.~ 17.24 Lakhs. 

c. 31 ~ 2023 <fiT ~ ~ tift:r CfliiT ~ c.'RTo=r 

cJ ~ ~ CfliiT ~ ~ errFa1 o:rtr ~ ~ 
~ 

d. 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 3151 

March 2023. 

~ cf;'r 3i1Tt<Hifoi<"1 ~. <rra1 ~22.99 ~ ~ 
~ 

40% cf;i ~~ ll:1J1ill ~ ~I 

c;~ffif ~ (1(>fiTt" q:;r ~ ~ 'mts <'!@ Cfll{ 
~ ~ 

~-q?fl Chartered Accountant certificate 

for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

~ 3i<Tt{ifi)(1 ~ ~ W'CC1 ~ 
~" ~ 

{l q.,..<Tt <"11 ~ -tr-r cf;i \1l <H I fiJ'I <"1 >fRi 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated (fiqcr::o:t('11 m-q:;r Jjfi>l:q'j cl;" Sl'fC'1JI<h'tOI 

~ 

e . 

cost ofthe work, i.e. ~2.99 Lakhs. 

~ cf;'r ~ ~ cf;'r ll;1J1ill faifctcJ ~ aT 
dT$' cn-m cf;'r 3ia=t<H 1 Fo1<1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ 

~I ~fclC\ICfll{ <fiT ~ (AxNx2)-B ~ 31r4R 
" 

q{'~~~cf;ia=n=Rrrcf;id"fDTa1T'Cfl'{ 

:ffi ~ CRaiT 'WIT 31R fa1Fclc:r C\'@1 ~'!1 ~ 

~ Foi~C\a=t ~ m~ ~ CRaiT 6Ym1 

The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 
more than the estimated cost of the work put to 
tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 
and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 
request for tender document based on the formula: 
(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

~ VI" ~ ~)I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Schedu led 

Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. ~ ~-1 ~ ~ fcllSil!Cfl 

faifctcJ ~ 3 <>-<'~ ffil <"1 f1 <HI q<Tt cf;i 

~.wnu~~~~ 
CflRlT ~ ~ Fcln:l'lll \1lffi<Sl~<"11 C\'~mf 

~ 'iffi1. m CfiT ~~ ~ ~{14'1c:{ 
~ 

'«fr' cf;'r ~ ~ 3iTCI'~<rcfi' 61 A 
~ 

statement of ongoing works indicating 
financial commitment for each of these 
works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 
tender as per Format-1 enclosed 
herewith. This is required in support of 
parameter 'B 

3q.QCf(1 a:ITc {ii) ~ c;~fm- dTQ'" ~ 
~ ~ A- tTt ~ dTQ'" cn-m ar ~ q{' 6 CfiT ~<:!To1 ii. 

" oo ~ a A <H 1a=t ~ «R q{' dfC1 s CfliiT ~ 
~ " 

c.'RTo=r '{!Cfi ~ ('{!Cfl ~ ~ fcl:im 'dfliT 

~ Cat3ilcR) ~ ~ dTQ'" ~ 

~CfiT~I 
Maximum value of work executed in one year 
(maximum turnover in one year) during last 5 
years at current price level taking into account 
the work completed as well as work in progress. 

~ ~ ~ ~ CIA<HIITt ~ «R " ~ 
~ Cfll c>ll ;;:rrQ" I 

Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 
note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- CI~CHIOi ~ ttR" tR ~ 'N' ~ (mfaT 

~~M~~~~~t12) <t~ 
qt~~~~ri<t~~ 
~ ~ 

Fclnflll ~f"A<Sl~(il:ffi CfiT ~I 
~ 

Value of existing commitments and ongoing 
work to be completed during the next 'N' years 
(i.e. Period of completion, in months /12) at 
current price level. 

N- 3q~Cf(i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
..:> 

~ t,CfiT qu m- ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ..:> 

~I 
Number of years prescribed for completion of 
the subject contract, for which bids are invited. 

<tcn>r fa &4 (1 ~ ell ft;rv (>ll1T : 
'.;) ~ 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

Ji<>?iCfl(i~ c), 'CJR1 ~ <IT ~ ~ ~ 
'..:> 

~ artr 3ftlc1 Cfclt cmr ~ <t ~ ~ 
' ~ 

:H fck; I CflF( <'!I$'() """'H ~<r:rn:rr~ I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 
contractor's license of appropriate class and 
category issued by Central or State Electricity 
Authority. 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 
license. 

3. ~ ~ ~ q\Jll<flrl cmr ~ ~ ~l(><fi" CfiT ~ (f){ faifclcJ C:f<il~'?1 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO Cl<Slfti$C: ~ 5130i<>t)s ~ ~ ~ 6'1 ~ ci\JllCfl{OI ~ ~ 

3q4<t<1 ~<Slftl$c ~ ~nt ~ 61 *-~ ct ~ fa1fclcJ ~ ~l(><fi" ~ ~~ ffif.Res <fiT 
~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 
wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 
website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. ~ C:f<11~'?11 CfiT 5130i<>t)s m- ~ ~ fa:lfclc;ICfll{ <fiT ~ ~ dl ~ IT1ffi' ~ ~I 

fa:lfclc;ICfll{ ~ 3-ftR>ITs ~ dJl! C:f<11Cl\J1 c=rc=q~mn fcrnrcrT ~ ftfl!lfClrl fcmr ~I ~ tfi<IT .... . .... .... 

5. 

'd'TliT fct1 a .mq~~ CfiT tm IT1ffi' ~ t err ~ ~ CfiT zy; fiRrr afC!d1T I 
~ 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer el igible for participating in the bidding. 
The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 
found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

ID fa:lfclc:ICflF( <fiT 3q~Cf(i tro 1 ~ ar ~ ~ ~ ~ \J1"CHT ~ J=lidr-~ n:frc\'t~ 310if!Rl(i 
..:> ..:>~ 

~ ~ ft'TCI'fu \J1"CHT n:frc; c);- ~ ~. ~ ~. cf) lF8 Q'tl 'ffl, cfirr, kl '(iacri d q Vi - 695 022 
' ..:> .;) 

<t OiTCH' fcRlT 31"Jft~RICi k ~ ~ fu:ris ~ (<rr) 31"1,~<1 ~ c::_qm ~ ~ 'JTRtr <t 
~ * \J1"CHT ~ ~I ~ \J1"CHT uftr, ~ m-cc=r M ~ .3fFc:tCH' ~ ~ 180 fa.n "(iCf) 

~ ~~ ~ ~. 3TSr ct ~ ~ W(i'(1 fcF;-m dT<rr t err faifcRJm <fiT ~ 1R ~ 
..:> ..:> 

3'ftCfiT IT1Cfl8iCfl{U] fcRIT ~ JtR ~ ~fclC\ICfll{1 <t ~ tm.lfJT C\_CRT trCfl' <t ~<rn" 

~/$&lct~;I~Cfl ~ * ~ ~ cnW ~ \JITVJfrl 

I 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

~ faifctc:T ~~~ 'R ~ CfiT C:'JCIT Cfl{crl a I~ Q CH Q {1 Q CH $ <fa1cl CflT Q CH Q {1 Q CH $ ~ 31Tt'lR 

~ I 3C\_'4llCA ~ civ?ICfl{OI \>lCHIOiq?t <IT ~ ~ .g (~)/mt'l' 'Q'cf dJTCH' ~ 

~ (~~)/~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~ (~~)/~H~lfc 'Q'cf ~ fai2;~m>m 

<IT Q CH Q 'H Q CH $ cH ?II <>ill c;am fcl f<A R\ lSC: ~ J1a='4' Faicf;r<r c;am ~ ci v-i'J Cfl { o I ~CHI o I q ?l ~ 
' ' ~ 

~~I ~/\>lCHIOiq?t faifctc:T '®' ~ R:t'ful~ 'JT'$" ~ R:l'fu 'CfCf1 ~~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 3q;Qq:(i tffi 1 'R fclf<AR\l\C: ~ ~ .3-tR ~ 311 mna=r, ~ 'QCf .3101'{'1l;1UT >mm-
~ ~ ~ 

~. cj~Q'H Q'Hfi\ *rr. f?l{>acri<iq 'l:CH ct Cfllll'l<>lll 'R f<Afcl c:uc! ~ ~~ 
~ ~ 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. \!) ~ CfiT ~ wra=r, ~ ~ '®' ~ fc1fit .3-tR ~ CfiT <IT 3"fR)' ~. 311 mna=r, 
faiCHTur 'C'Ci' .3fQ=R'a;rur m -~, d'1 Q 'H Q 'H :HI , *rr, f8 {>a cri <1 q 'l:CH ct Cfl l ll'l <>ill 'R '1)1'@(1 f<t<rr 

~ ~ ~ ~ 

0lT<i1T ~ 1 ~ faifctc:T ~ '®' fat<:rc1 R:tfu .3-tR ~ CfiT m "3"fRf ~ ~ ~ >l"fC("l" 

~ '®' ~ ~ ill faifctc:T CfiT m'fRT (i't{ tR 3i fcfl Cfl<""l f<t<rr ~I c. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

6fr} faifctc:T ~~~ 'R ~ CfiT CJCIT Cfl{crl a I~ Q CH Q 'H Q CH $ <fa1cl CflT Q CH Q fl Q CH $ ~ 31Tt'lR 

~ 1 3C<llllCA ~ civJ~Cfl{OI ~<H 1o1 q?t m civJ~Cfl{OI ~CHIOiq?t :3\"tR tro s(~) 'R tiRl<ilo=t'HH 
' ~ ~ 

3iOi\1!CHif0'1<1 ~ W ~ ~ ~I 3q;QCf(i ~NCHIOiq?t '®' ~ W 311 ~. ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

'Q'cf .3fO=R'Il;'fUT ~-~. cj~QflQ'Hfi\ *rr, kl{>acri<""lq{Ji ct Cflllfl<>lll 'R ~ ~ '®' ~ 
~ ~ ~ . 

~ CflT ~ ~ 'R <IT "3"fRf ~ ~ ~ 6Mfl ~ ~ ~ '®' ~ ~ CflT 
<1m ~ tR m "3"fRf ~ ~ ~ >l"fC("l" ~ ~ ~ ill m'fRT <1'R tR fa1fclcJ >r@lCf CfiT 

3i fcj~ Cfl<""l f<t<rr ~I c. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b} above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening oftender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected . 



8. fil'fctGr ~ 'cCr 3ffim Fctftt <ffi' c);cn;r ~ 'cCr ~ ~ Cfi'lo0la1Jl fo!lfck,ICfiH1 'cCr clCficrftc#il 
.,:) 

'Q'Cf q I fUJ Q:<Q Cfi Gffi;ft ~ ~I <1 Cfloi1 ch'l "QCf Cll fUl f\i:a Cfl ~ ~ ~ tR 31J'dT fc!R:<1c:r ~a=IT I 
c.. 

Jj._<>-'lliCfl01 fcl;-cr ~I <"1Cfl<rt1c:fi'l "QCf CllfUIG:aCfl ~ ~ <H<>-'lliCfl01 ~ c:mor, f.Afclc;ICfll{ ~ ~ 
" ' .:> 

fcl;-cr mr C\'f<11 a 9il Cf)f fcR:¥ ~ ~ fa:rtra=rur fctlm arQdlT 1 ~ GT<:IT d]<:IT fcti ~ ~ :ala :a <11 

~ Cf1T ~ a:r6T ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ 3i'Rf! CfiH <fit eft ~ 3-tR- ~ \>f'f(11 en Cf1T 31J'dT cf;T 

~ ~ ~~ ;:r6T fctim ~I ~ ~ * 31J'dT, <1Cfloi1ch'l <HiF!IiCfl01 ~ (~) c;qm 
.:> " ' 

Faifclc;ICfll{ cf;T ~ C!if <HiF!IiCfl01 .3-tR m~ tr Faifclc;ICfll{ ~ fcl;-cr mr ri * ~ ~ C!if fa:rtra=rur 
" ' .:> 

3fT fctlm arQdlTJ 'TTJOl=iF!Imi=Cfl=01 ~ ~ ~ ~ <"1Cflai1ch'l <H<>-'lliCfl01 ~ 2"D' ~ C\@la\51 ~ ~ 
" " v'' . 

~ 6'1 ~ ~. faife1Sc ~ (<ITnf faifac;ICfll{1 CflT ~ ~ eft ~) CflT 3-R>fJT ~~ ~ 

3a=tT faifclc;ICfll{1 cf;T ~ \5iTQ"Jfr "3!T fa:rtra;ur C1m <1Cfloi"lch'J lfi<>-'lliCfl01 ~ c:mor <ITnf 'CfJV \5iT#r 3ffi' 
~ ~~~rc=IT ~ ~ 31Td)' cf;T ~ cf;T ~I 

.:> 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scruti~y I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

me: ~ ~N faifclc;ICfll{, ~ ~ ~ (1m q~fHIOI C1m '9._<>-'lliCfl01 ~ ~ <HI01ds ~ ~ 

CfiT{<:I' ~ ~ "QCfl Cf'lt ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ a:cRf <"1Cfloi"lc:fi'l ~ * <H<>-'llifcl:;(1 fct;m d]<:IT t, Cf1T 
.:> ' " 

qa:f: <H<>-'llifcti<1 ;:r6T fcl:;<:rr \5'f"R1dTT 3ffi' CI~<HI01 ~ cf;T ~ ~ ~ ~ ft;nr ~ <H<>-lliCflOi Jicn 
.:> " " 

ft;tQ-~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. faifclc;ICfll{, f\51<RCfll ~ 'fq1Cfll{ fctim 'd'f'liT 6, ~ ~ m!' ~ ~ 5% (~ ~~T<1') C!if m cf;T 

'll'Tttr, Jmm-~tm .mt~r ~ \5iR'r M ~ ~ ~ 15 ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ 'll'Tttr <HPT-~ 
~/f<R:fr 3i01<Rfil<1 ~ ~ mcnt.l" ~ ~ ~ ~ *· ~ ~. cfiiHi Q<atfl, chrr-695 022 

.:> " ' .,:) 

~ c;:m:r -;A- (<rr) 3i"J~<"1 ~ ~ \5iR'r ~ 'dJ'Tttr ~ ~ * ~ m * ~ CWIT ~I~ 
faifclc;ICflH , ~ ~ .3fCl'iU, ~ ~ ~ ffi, ~ ~ .3fCl'iU ~ ~. 3q4Cf<"1 fai1Sqlc;01 'dTRtr 
~ * ~ ~ 6 ffi ~ ~ ~ cf;T ~ ~ ~ ~. \Si{<Hia?l ~ ~ tR ~ ~ ~ 

' .:> 

.3-tR 3-mm-~tm ~r f<Afclc;ICflH Cf1T ~ m ~ ~ ~= tr ~ ~ ~~ 3qii<t<1 fai1Sqlc;01 
" .:> 

'll'Tttr WC(1' M ~ ~ tr ~ ~ ~ \5i'm ~~~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ CROi ~ ~ ~ ~faCIICfil{, 1JtT ~JCJl, <tf}QJi\50/t;ruTc;f, 'tftQJ'lif!/ 3lT ~. 
~ ~ ,:) 

<tf}QJitl-:8fclalti/$Jif.i?l:zH-~/$Jif.;l;zH-l:RfQ"Ill/$aJPal4{-~/$\1ftf.;!;zH-~ cf:i'r 4Cl~U1<Hffi ~ ~ " ~ 
CFf foitra:rur Cfi"{ ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submit ting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. :l1ffif ~ {l~qffi cf:i'r 3iR ~ ~ f qlCfil{ Cfi{~Cll<:>ll ~ crlj__U1(iJi m fcR:fr ~ ~ CfiT 

fCIICfil{ CR01 6cr ~"lr ~ 6 3tR ~ m ~ ~ ~ m ~ -mfr ~:m CfiT ~ CR01 
~ 

CFT ~ m 61 -mfr ~faa1c! 0TI ~R;ISc: ~rc=rr CfiT ~ ~ Cfi«fr ~ m ~ ~Tct ~ 

~faC\ I Cfil{ a.?Rf ~~ ~ ?J df$" 6. 3ifellCfll{ "Cfl{ ?J ~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authonty to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any ofthe prescribed condition is not fulfi lled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. :l1ffif ~ {IIS~qffi cf:i'r 3ffi" * ~ fqlCfil{ Cfl{~Cll<:>ll ~ ~ ~~f ~ CRQ1 ~ ~ ~ 

atf * qf{qc-)01/m ~ cf:i'r ~ * m CFT ~ 3ffucFiR m 6 <1m ~faaiCflH ~ ~ ;R- ~ 
~CJQT~~I 
The tender accepting authority on beha lf of President of India also reserves the right to alter t he scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. :l1ffif ~ {l ~qffi cf:i'r 3iR ~ ~ f<=liCfll{ Cfl{~Cll<:>l l ~ ~ CfiT q-ut ~ ~ m ~ ~ 
" m CfiT fci'ICfll{ CR01 CFT 3ffucFiR m 6 <1m ~faaiCfil{ CfiT tzy dn! ~ 'CR' tr ~ CR'U1T WITI 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ ~ ~ * ~a=r m ~a=r ~ ~ ~ ~ G"a=f-~ ~ * ~ 6 3tR ~ ~ 
G'a=f-t;rm'{' ~ cfi'r ~~r cf:i'r 6 ~ c.crm ~ cfi'r df$" ~ 3ifCfl Cfll{ "Cfl{ ?J ~ 1 

' ~ 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ f<=llCfil{ Cfi{~Cll<>ll ~ m'CflR 'C\CfRT ~-tl'Ji'<:f G"{' ~ cf:i'r "''I~Cllc>?i a1lffi'41 ~ 31amR 
' ~ 

Slh11Cl1 CfiT ~ t.rr CFT fclq;(Yq m 61 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government f rom time to time. 



16. ~~C\ICfll{ cnT fcrnfcrr ~ ~ ~ :Rf ~ ~ fa1fctC\T ~ ~ ~ ~ c;:;6i' aT ~ ~ 
..J 

~ ~ 3-tR-~ Cfll<l~a-a<JCI1 ~ fdllhACII'< Cfll<h<1 ~ ~mrcfi'r ~ Cl1\?i~ch'l ft~~ 61 
~ 301 c<JR<14i <flT G=ll11 ~ ~ CRirfT errm ~ ~ m fcRfr ~ ~ ~ CfiT1i CR" ~ 6 m 
~ ~ ~ Cfll~{(1 6 3-tR- ~ .3-fc:rfta;r fcrnfcrr ~ Cfll~{(1 {I:J14Gl<"1 ~ <flT Cl1\?ieJch'J ft~~ 61 
~ m ~ ~B <flT 3<"<>iEICI1 ~ tR ~ C\CiRT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ CR" aT ~ t=fm 

' ' 

~~~~~ 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. ~. 34~Cf(1 ttu 1 ~ 3-laRlR ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~-~-Cf1.Jr 120 ~ oq; J1'l'a=<:r 
..J ..J 

~I <Tf?; ~ ~~C\ICfll'< ~ 31cJfq ~ ~ .w:ra=rr m=arcr ~ <t=n' 6 m ~ ~ ~RIT vet 
~ ~ ~ q~q~CI1 Cfi«<T 6 ~ fct~. mcFiR cnT f"~~Cfll{ 01tT 6 ill mcFiR ~ fc'RfT ~ 

..J 

m 3"Y'T"<l tR ~ trm ~ ~ <SfllTCI1T ~ ~ ~ so % ~ ~rc=r) <flT ~ ~ <flT 
..J 

~ ~ 61 3WT, fai~C\ICfll{ cnT ~ ~ 4CI1~~C\I ~ ~ AA ~ ~ 01tT aT ":J1'T"Q'dfrl 
..J ..J 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

1s. ~ tR fo1ul<r ~ tR, ~ ~fclc;1Cfll'<1 ~ m 'QCfl q;m- f.Rrr ~~ 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



ctCflcrftcA-cufU'IR'l!Cfl GJt;fi ~ w:r ~J001ft>lffi1a gfdra.m ~ ~ <A" 1Jf '5!'Rt ~ <A" ~. ~ 
3!Fif¥ tftat tR" fa't~giCfll'fi q;)' 3iffltct ~ ~I 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOllOWING DOCUMENTS SHAll BE SUBMITTED AlONG WITH TECHNO
COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE liABlE TO BE REJECTED. 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c;crm~ ~ dJlJ" 'H<HIN s:l<HIDiq~ 
..:> ..:> ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. qn(IT ~ cfl 31aR1R" {1d=fl01 ~ ~ ct<>lcrii'Q q'R:CAIDI Cflf ~ ¢ Cflf C\'fC"fiClv-11 -.;rCATUT 
..:> c.. ..:> 

Documentary proof for having execut ed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. faivfr tnib:IT c;crm ~ R ~ 'H<HIN s:lCAIDJqii t'Jg)Q{l (Wc=f '1:R" Cf1lCT dJ<IT CR) s:lCAIDiq?!l * 
' ..:> 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

s. -mts ~@Cfll{ G.?RT ~ ~ 31.03.2023 CfiT ~ ~lo='l<il~ ~ ~ ~ cfi ~~ <1m tJfa1 
R\@cA<il~ ~ fckct'lll ClfTClT"{ "*r ~ t=rm ~ q:r, m ~ ~ ~ fc:rcRuT 

..:> 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2023 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 3i<iW ftl C1 ~ * m1:(1 ~ fi q;;;;:j C"fl -.;r<ATUT-q:r "*r SOl <A I fUl C1 m (fi qo-01 (11 -.;r<ATUT-q:r 
..:> " ..:> 

~jfc>)<ij cfl s:lro<i"ICfl{OI "*r ~ ~ * ~: ~ * ~ ~ Ci1 ~ ~) 
..:> ..:> 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. R ~ "*r m q'R:Cfl<>l01/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ "*r 'HICAI~ ~fc1T cfl m-1 cfl 31aR1R" ~ faifclc.T cfl ~ 3f8:<>lml(1 ~ 'H<AifY 
..:> ..:> 

~ cfl ~ ~ R df ~ "*r fclc-c.flll s:lf2t~~C11 ~ ~ ~ 'tl"(>!' ~ R "*r ~I A list 
" ..:> " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

9. ~ "*r 'HICAio-ll ~rcn cfl m-2 cfl ~ ~ Cflf ~. 'H<AifY "*r ~. ~ ~q;~,("ffl 3ffi?;" 

~ ~ ~ ~ ri "*r ~ ('CJ"' ~. '$'.86) 
~ ..::> " c.. 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

10. ¢;:rf~ cfl ~/PAN/TAN details. 

11. ~ ~ ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

12. ~ ~ cfitrFa1 "*r ~/Company Profile with details. 

13. v1JQ'Hti civ1ICfl'I:OI s:lCAIDiq?!/GST registration certificate 

14. ~.m "*r ~ 'Jf ~~ m 3qCfi{un cfi ~ ~ ~ ~ fcR::nc:r C"fCflai'l<fl ~la1 .3iR 
..:> " ..:> c.. 

lhc<>IJJI/Detailed technical specifications and catalogues with make and model of the major equipment 

present in the schedule of quantities. 

15. 3if2t'R:ctC1 C\'fC"fiCl>Ji, ~ ~ 6T 'ill/ADDITIONAl Documents, if any. 



l&i5c-~9u\ .nc /IMPORTANT NOTE 
' 

• ~<liT~ C\'Rtla\il I QJiQ<tfQI&i~ q\Jtlifi{UI Slf&il014~, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3fR" 
m:J<J ~ m 3mt ~. 3'tf 11U'I'Ci1, ~ mt ~ 1ffiriT - ~. ~ ~ 
Jfaftttf ~. *rr, ~ tft.3IT., ffi'O~crl(14{f&i - 695022, ~ ~ Chl<l/1(>14 * ~ ~ 

~ ~ 

~m~~~~ ~ 1 ~~~~~fafit3ffi"m:J<J~ 
m 3mt ~ ~ ~ 1 Ql&iQ<tfQI&i~ q.,.~'h'<DI Slf&iiDiq~ q;r ~ ~ 'SfTCCf ~ ~ w ~. 
ffi ~ ~ mmr nl<t" lR 31'fcfl'hcl ~ ml c. 

Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram- 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• ~d<Jil01 mau ~ ~ ~. 't'ifa&J'hHl/<tt4'<~1$\il'll ~ ~4f.f:o'h ~ ~. ma=rr ~ 
~ ~ ~ . ~ 

~. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ eft ~I omftt, lR"tm 0141ill{ ~ ~ ~-
~ ~ ~ 

m:J<J lR ~ ~ttff ~ ~~ ~ a-trr ~ * ~ tc! <ttlt&iRI4Y ~ <JCfO 
~ ~ 

~ ~ ~'lf'h" 310141&01 Citrr mT ~ il1G ~ eft ~I 
~ ~ 

As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


